RESIDENT/ PROPERTY OWNER NOTICE
WHITPAIN TOWNSHIP ZONING HEARING BOARD

Whitpain Township Zoning Hearing Board will hold a public meeting on
Thursday, November 13, 2025, at 7:00 p.m. at the Whitpain Township Building,
960 Wentz Road, Blue Bell, Pennsylvania, 19422 in order to hear and possibly
render decision(s) on the following new matter:

2466-25 - Vincent Sanfilippo for property located at 150 Cambronne Circle,
Blue Bell, PA, requests the following variances from the Whitpain Township
Zoning Ordinance to construct a detached garage: (1) a variance from Section
160-204.D to permit an accessory building in the side yard and 8.5 feet from the
principal building where an accessory building is required in the rear yard and
10 feet from the principal building; and (2) a variance from Section 160-75.C(8)
to permit a height of 23 feet and 9 inches with a 10-foot side yard setback where
such proposed height would require a 17-foot side yard setback. The Property is
located in the R-6 Agriculture/ Rural Residence Zoning District and subject to
the rural cluster standards.

This notice is being mailed to you in accordance with the Township’s Zoning
Ordinance, including Section 160-240, that requires the mailing or serving
notice to the owners or occupiers, if known, of every lot on the same street within
500ft of the property that is the subject of the hearing or, if not on the same
street, within 150ft of the subject property.

Copies of the application, exhibits, site plans or other materials received by the
Township in connection with the above matter are on file with the Zoning Officer
at the Township Building. Paper copies may be requested in writing from the
Township at a cost as permitted by law. Applications and plans are also available
for review on the Township’s website at www.whitpaintownship.org. All hearings
will be held in-person and, unless an accommodation has been granted, all
applicants, witnesses and individuals seeking to be a party to the proceeding or
any individual wanting to provide public comment must be present to
participate. Therefore, be advised that only testimony, evidence and public
comment made before the Zoning Hearing Board may be considered as part of
each hearing. Persons who wish to attend or participate in the above-referenced
hearings and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation, please
contact the Township ADA Coordinator at 610-277-2400 or send an email to
buildingandzoning@whitpaintownship.org within five days of the hearing.

Members of the public who wish to be considered a party to the proceedings may
contact Whitpain Township at 610-277-2400 or send an email to
buildingandzoning@whitpaintownship.org to request information about the
procedure. The Zoning Hearing Board determines at the hearing who may
participate in the hearing as a party in accord with Section 908(3) of the
Pennsylvania Municipalities Planning Code hereafter referred to as the “MPC.”



http://www.whitpaintownship.org/
mailto:buildingandzoning@whitpaintownship.org
mailto:buildingandzoning@whitpaintownship.org

The MPC permits party status to any person or persons “affected” by the
Application. Having taxpayer status and/or township resident status alone is
not enough to obtain party status; however a person whose property or business
abuts the property that is the subject of the Application is typically deemed to
be affected and sufficient for party status. Ultimately, it is the Zoning Hearing
Board that makes the party status determination after reviewing the request.

You need not be a party in order to provide comment on an application. The
Zoning Hearing Board will hear public comment on each application prior to
closing the hearing. Following the close of the hearing, the Zoning Hearing Board
will render a decision, unless it deems that additional time is required for
consideration and deliberation, in which case it will continue the public meeting
to an announced date and time for that purpose.

ZONING HEARING BOARD
OF WHITPAIN TOWNSHIP
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To the Whitpain Township Zoning Hearing Board and to those to whom it may
concern:

e | am seeking a variance regarding any applicable setbacks and/or height
restrictions with respect to an “Accessory Structure” for my property
located at 150 Cambronne Circle, Blue Bell, PA 19422

e | am seeking to build a “detached garage” measuring 24’ wide by 26” deep
located as generally depicted on the attached recent survey / plan prepared
by Woodrow & Associates, Inc. The coverage ratios would be in compliance
per the survey.

e The garage building will be of high quality and consistent with the home
and neighborhood. It will have “Hardie” lap siding on the bottom and
board and batten on the top. The roof pitch will be same as the 4 roof
peaks of the house for consistency. See attached picture of house and
attached plans for the garage. That’s one of the reasons for the height of
the garage. A shallower (flatter) roof angle would look more like a “shed”
and inconsistent with the architecture of the neighborhood.

e |am along-time resident of Whitpain Township and recently moved out of
110 Brittany Way for family health reasons among others. That property
had a 5 car garage, and | would like to have a little more room at 150
Cambronne for a few of my collector cars which get very little driving use,
i.e. the new garage won’t have a lot of “in and out” traffic...

e As further background, | am the individual who volunteered over 1,000
“pro-bono” hours on behalf of the Normandy at Blue Bell HOA to design
and oversee the renovation of the entrance structures (newly renovated
stone walls, sighage and lighting) for Normandy at Blue Bell development. |
also recently served on the HOA board replacing the former Board
President who moved away and with whom he and | primarily executed the
exterior wall renovation project. That project has not only dramatically
“beautified” our development’s very large and prominent entrance
features, but also improved the curb appeal of the development to the



greater community as well as they are highly visible along 202, Morris and
Cathcart Roads within the Township.

The garage will be built in a “modular fashion” by a company in the
Lancaster County area which is a more environmentally friendly type of
construction.

There is extensive and very tall vegetation along both sides of my property
line, especially the one to the NE and directly adjacent to the new garage.
The front of the garage will also “face” the cul de sac circle with its dense
and tall trees. l.e., the garage won’t be “seen” by any other homes in the
cul de sac other than when driving by in the street....Please see photos
below.

A prompt approval will be appreciated as | am trying to get the concrete
foundation poured before the weather turns too cold.

Thank you for your consideration. Vince Sanfilippo






zillow.com — Private

13

7







1" = 2000°

Print Scais

0715D.pra

£90,08, 2028 (1639)
G.\2025\25-07150A75—

ZONING and SITE DATA SCHEDULE

Zoning District: R~6 AGRICULTURAL / RURAL RESIDENCE DISTRICT

Item Section Requirement Plan Provided
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Detachad Dweliing Datachec Dwelling
{Min) Lot Area 160-75.C.(2): 15.000 Sa. Ft 26405553 5q. FL.
(Min) Lot Width 160-75.C.(3): 100 FL. 15106 A
(Min) Front Yard 160-75.C.(4): 35 FL 48,7 FL.
(Min) Rear Yard 160-75.C.(5): 45 Ft 86/ A
(Min) Side Yard Aggr.: 160-75.C.(6): 40 Ft 18ROS5
(Min) For Each Side Yard: 160-75.C.(7): 16 Ft B
{Min) Accessory Setback 160-75.C.(8): [2] na
(Max) Eicg Height 160-201.A: 50 Ft =X
Green Area_Regulation: 160-214.C.(2)(c): | (epa tmbla) 58275 2
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IMPERVIOUS SURFACE TABULATION:

ZONED: R—6 AGRICULTURAL / RURAL RESIDENCE DISTRICT
MAX. IMPERVIOUS SURFACE:

LOT AREA: 26,405.53 Sq. Ft.
EXISTING:

DWELLING: 3,154 SF.
DRIVEWAY: 1,761 S.F.
F.WALKWAY; 265 S.F.
RWALKWAY/PATIOS: 804 S.F.

WALL: 39 S.F.
SUBTOTAL: 5,823 S.F.
PREDEVELOPMENT: 5,823 S/F. OR 22.05%

MAXIMUM _PERMITTED IMPERVIOUS SURFACE:

y = 0.178x + 2,422
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¥ = Maximum non—green aroa per lot in square feet
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